"English",   "Segment Azimuth (degrees)",   "15.000"
"English",   "Topographic Altitude (degrees)",  "25.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Height (ft)",   "15.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Crown (ft)",   "1.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Offset (ft)",   "55.000"
"English",   " Maximum Air Temp (°F)",   "82.226"
"Dam at Head of Segment","Unchecked"
" Maximum Air Temp (°F)","Unchecked"
"Solar Radiation","Disabled"
"Total Shade","Disabled"
"Month/day","08/07"
   "Predicted Mean (°F) = 63.95"
   "Estimated Maximum (°F) = 72.61"

Final  G-25

Model Output  Appendix G

   "Approximate Minimum (°F) = 55.29"
   "Mean Equilibrium (°F) = 68.88"
   "Maximum Equilibrium (°F) = 76.44"
   "Minimum Equilibrium (°F) = 61.32"

Sensitivity for mean temperature values (10% variation)   SSTEMP (2.0.8)
Original mean temperature = 63.95°F
   Temperature change (°F)
   if variable is:
Variable   Decreased Increased   Relative Sensitivity
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Segment Inflow (cfs)   -0.17   +0.20
Inflow Temperature (°F)   -1.71   +1.81
Segment Outflow (cfs)   +0.59   -0.62 *
Accretion Temp. (°F)   -0.26   +0.26
Width's A Term (s/ft²)   -0.63   +0.67 *
  B Term where W = A*QB   -0.15   +0.14 *
Manning's n   +0.00   +0.00
Air Temperature (°F)   -3.86   +3.46
Relative Humidity (%)   -0.60   +0.60 *
Wind Speed (mph)   +0.07   -0.08 *
Ground Temperature (°F)   -0.20   +0.20
Thermal gradient (j/m²/s/C)   +0.02   -0.02
Possible Sun (%)   -0.22   +0.30
Dust Coefficient   +0.02   -0.02
Ground Reflectivity (%)   -0.02   +0.02
Segment Azimuth (degrees)   +0.03   -0.02
West Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.00   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.03   -0.03
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.03   -0.03
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.08   -0.08 *
East Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.01   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.04   -0.06
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.05   -0.06
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.30   -0.30

Segment 1b, Prickly Pear Segment MT41I006_040, from Lump Gulch to McClellan Creek

Current conditions (Calibration/Natural)

"English",   "Segment Inflow (cfs)",   "8.550"
"English",   "Inflow Temperature (°F)",   "55.000"
"English",   "Segment Outflow (cfs)",   "9.900"
"English",   "Accretion Temp. (°F)",   "53.000"
"English",   "Latitude (degrees)",   "46.550"
"English",   "Segment Length (mi)",   "7.400"
"English",   "Upstream Elevation (ft)",   "4195.00"

G-26  Final

Appendix G  Model Output

[…]

"English",   "Vegetation Density (%)",   "60.000"
"East Side Variables"
"English",   "Segment Azimuth (degrees)",   "10.000"
"English",   "Topographic Altitude (degrees)",  "25.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Height (ft)",   "15.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Crown (ft)",   "1.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Offset (ft)",   "65.000"
"English",   " Maximum Air Temp (°F)",   "82.227"
"Dam at Head of Segment","Unchecked"
" Maximum Air Temp (°F)","Unchecked"
"Solar Radiation","Disabled"
"Total Shade","Disabled"
"Month/day","08/07"
   "Predicted Mean (°F) = 65.70"
   "Estimated Maximum (°F) = 72.59"
   "Approximate Minimum (°F) = 58.81"
   "Mean Equilibrium (°F) = 67.75"
   "Maximum Equilibrium (°F) = 74.64"
   "Minimum Equilibrium (°F) = 60.87"

Sensitivity for mean temperature values (10% variation)   SSTEMP (2.0.8)
Original mean temperature = 65.70°F
   Temperature change (°F)
   if variable is:
Variable   Decreased Increased   Relative Sensitivity
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Segment Inflow (cfs)   -0.26   +0.27
Inflow Temperature (°F)   -0.57   +0.61
Segment Outflow (cfs)   +0.51   -0.57
Accretion Temp. (°F)   -0.29   +0.29
Width's A Term (s/ft²)   -0.53   +0.55 *

Final  G-27

Model Output  Appendix G

  B Term where W = A*QB   -0.13   +0.11 *
Manning's n   +0.00   +0.00
Air Temperature (°F)   -4.78   +4.45
Relative Humidity (%)   -0.74   +0.75 *
Wind Speed (mph)   +0.18   -0.19 *
Ground Temperature (°F)   -0.25   +0.25
Thermal gradient (j/m²/s/C)   +0.04   -0.04
Possible Sun (%)   -0.23   +0.32
Dust Coefficient   +0.02   -0.02
Ground Reflectivity (%)   -0.02   +0.02
Segment Azimuth (degrees)   +0.03   -0.03
West Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.01   -0.01
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.04   -0.06
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.04   -0.04
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.02   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.12   -0.12 *
East Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.00   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.06   -0.10 *
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.06   -0.09 *
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.45   -0.45 *

Segment 2, Prickly Pear Segment MT41I006_040, from McClellan Creek to the ASARCO
Dam

Current conditions

"English",   "Segment Inflow (cfs)",   "18.900"
"English",   "Inflow Temperature (°F)",   "64.300"
"English",   "Segment Outflow (cfs)",   "9.000"
"English",   "Accretion Temp. (°F)",   "53.000"
"English",   "Latitude (degrees)",   "46.570"
"English",   "Segment Length (mi)",   "2.280"
"English",   "Upstream Elevation (ft)",   "3975.00"
"English",   "Downstream Elevation (ft)",   "3900.00"

[…]

"English",   "Vegetation Density (%)",   "40.000"
"East Side Variables"
"English",   "Segment Azimuth (degrees)",   "6.000"
"English",   "Topographic Altitude (degrees)",  "15.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Height (ft)",   "15.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Crown (ft)",   "5.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Offset (ft)",   "35.000"
"English",   " Maximum Air Temp (°F)",   "82.774"
"Dam at Head of Segment","Unchecked"
" Maximum Air Temp (°F)","Unchecked"
"Solar Radiation","Disabled"
"Total Shade","Disabled"
"Month/day","08/07"
   "Predicted Mean (°F) = 67.18"
   "Estimated Maximum (°F) = 77.40"
   "Approximate Minimum (°F) = 56.95"
   "Mean Equilibrium (°F) = 71.34"
   "Maximum Equilibrium (°F) = 80.05"
   "Minimum Equilibrium (°F) = 62.62"

Sensitivity for mean temperature values (10% variation)   SSTEMP (2.0.8)
Original mean temperature = 67.18°F
   Temperature change (°F)
   if variable is:
Variable   Decreased Increased   Relative Sensitivity
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Segment Inflow (cfs)   +0.09   -0.10 *
Inflow Temperature (°F)   -3.81   +4.00
Segment Outflow (cfs)   +0.08   -0.09 *
Accretion Temp. (°F)   +0.00   +0.00
Width's A Term (s/ft²)   -0.27   +0.28
  B Term where W = A*QB   -0.07   +0.07 *
Manning's n   +0.00   +0.00
Air Temperature (°F)   -2.23   +1.97 *
Relative Humidity (%)   -0.35   +0.35 *
Wind Speed (mph)   +0.11   -0.11 *
Ground Temperature (°F)   -0.11   +0.11 *
Thermal gradient (j/m²/s/C)   +0.02   -0.02
Possible Sun (%)   -0.16   +0.22
Dust Coefficient   +0.01   -0.01
Ground Reflectivity (%)   -0.01   +0.01
Segment Azimuth (degrees)   +0.00   +0.00
West Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.01   -0.01
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.02   -0.03
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.02   -0.02

Final  G-29

Model Output  Appendix G

Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.06   -0.06
East Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.00   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.02   -0.02
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.02   -0.02
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.06   -0.06

Natural conditions

"English",   "Segment Inflow (cfs)",   "18.900"
"English",   "Inflow Temperature (°F)",   "64.300"
"English",   "Segment Outflow (cfs)",   "19.800"
"English",   "Accretion Temp. (°F)",   "53.000"
"English",   "Latitude (degrees)",   "46.570"
"English",   "Segment Length (mi)",   "2.280"
"English",   "Upstream Elevation (ft)",   "3975.00"
"English",   "Downstream Elevation (ft)",   "3900.00"
"English",   "Width's A Term (s/ft²)",   "17.000"

[…]

"English",   "Segment Azimuth (degrees)",   "6.000"
"English",   "Topographic Altitude (degrees)",  "20.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Height (ft)",   "15.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Crown (ft)",   "4.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Offset (ft)",   "50.000"
"English",   " Maximum Air Temp (°F)",   "83.031"
"Dam at Head of Segment","Checked"
" Maximum Air Temp (°F)","Unchecked"
"Solar Radiation","Disabled"
"Total Shade","Disabled"
"Month/day","08/07"
   "Predicted Mean (°F) = 69.18"
   "Estimated Maximum (°F) = 74.26"
   "Approximate Minimum (°F) = 64.11"
   "Mean Equilibrium (°F) = 71.01"
   "Maximum Equilibrium (°F) = 79.52"
   "Minimum Equilibrium (°F) = 62.50"

G-34  Final

Appendix G  Model Output

Sensitivity for mean temperature values (10% variation)   SSTEMP (2.0.8)
Original mean temperature = 69.18°F
   Temperature change (°F)
   if variable is:
Variable   Decreased Increased   Relative Sensitivity
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Segment Inflow (cfs)   +0.05   -0.06 *
Inflow Temperature (°F)   -3.15   +3.38
Segment Outflow (cfs)   +0.05   -0.05
Accretion Temp. (°F)   +0.00   +0.00
Width's A Term (s/ft²)   -0.21   +0.21
  B Term where W = A*QB   -0.04   +0.04
Manning's n   +0.00   +0.00
Air Temperature (°F)   -2.79   +2.48 *
Relative Humidity (%)   -0.43   +0.43
Wind Speed (mph)   +0.19   -0.19
Ground Temperature (°F)   -0.14   +0.14 *
Thermal gradient (j/m²/s/C)   +0.03   -0.03
Possible Sun (%)   -0.19   +0.27
Dust Coefficient   +0.02   -0.02
Ground Reflectivity (%)   -0.02   +0.02
Segment Azimuth (degrees)   -0.02   +0.02
West Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.01   -0.01
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.03   -0.03
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.02   -0.02
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.07   -0.07 *
East Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.00   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.02   -0.02
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.03   -0.03
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.10   -0.10 *

Natural conditions

"English",   "Segment Inflow (cfs)",   "19.800"
"English",   "Inflow Temperature (°F)",   "65.620"
"English",   "Segment Outflow (cfs)",   "19.800"
"English",   "Accretion Temp. (°F)",   "53.000"
"English",   "Latitude (degrees)",   "46.590"
"English",   "Segment Length (mi)",   "1.560"
"English",   "Upstream Elevation (ft)",   "3900.00"
"English",   "Downstream Elevation (ft)",   "3838.00"
"English",   "Width's A Term (s/ft²)",   "15.000"

[…]

"English",   "Segment Azimuth (degrees)",   "4.000"
"English",   "Topographic Altitude (degrees)",  "10.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Height (ft)",   "10.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Crown (ft)",   "5.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Offset (ft)",   "10.000"
"English",   " Maximum Air Temp (°F)",   "83.734"
"Dam at Head of Segment","Unchecked"
" Maximum Air Temp (°F)","Unchecked"
"Solar Radiation","Disabled"
"Total Shade","Disabled"
"Month/day","08/07"
   "Predicted Mean (°F) = 65.04"
   "Estimated Maximum (°F) = 77.18"

G-44  Final

Appendix G  Model Output

   "Approximate Minimum (°F) = 52.91"
   "Mean Equilibrium (°F) = 73.56"
   "Maximum Equilibrium (°F) = 83.35"
   "Minimum Equilibrium (°F) = 63.77"

Sensitivity for mean temperature values (10% variation)   SSTEMP (2.0.8)
Original mean temperature = 65.04°F
   Temperature change (°F)
   if variable is:
Variable   Decreased Increased   Relative Sensitivity
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Segment Inflow (cfs)   -0.11   +0.11 *
Inflow Temperature (°F)   -0.12   +0.14 *
Segment Outflow (cfs)   +0.52   -0.58 *
Accretion Temp. (°F)   -2.12   +2.12 *
Width's A Term (s/ft²)   -0.52   +0.58 *
  B Term where W = A*QB   -0.12   +0.12 *
Manning's n   +0.00   +0.00
Air Temperature (°F)   -3.39   +3.02
Relative Humidity (%)   -0.53   +0.54 *
Wind Speed (mph)   +0.14   -0.15 *
Ground Temperature (°F)   -0.17   +0.17 *
Thermal gradient (j/m²/s/C)   +0.03   -0.03
Possible Sun (%)   -0.30   +0.42
Dust Coefficient   +0.02   -0.02
Ground Reflectivity (%)   -0.03   +0.03
Segment Azimuth (degrees)   -0.01   +0.01
West Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.00   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.01   -0.01
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.02   -0.02
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.02   -0.02
East Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.00   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.02   -0.02
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.01   -0.01
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.02   -0.02

Segment 5b, Prickly Pear Segment MT41I006_020

Current conditions

"English",   "Segment Inflow (cfs)",   "1.500"
"English",   "Inflow Temperature (°F)",   "59.700"
"English",   "Segment Outflow (cfs)",   "16.500"
"English",   "Accretion Temp. (°F)",   "55.000"
"English",   "Latitude (degrees)",   "46.660"
"English",   "Segment Length (mi)",   "6.830"
"English",   "Upstream Elevation (ft)",   "3708.00"

Final  G-45

Model Output  Appendix G

"English",   "Downstream Elevation (ft)",   "3650.00"

[…]

"English",   "Vegetation Density (%)",   "15.000"
"East Side Variables"
"English",   "Segment Azimuth (degrees)",   "4.000"
"English",   "Topographic Altitude (degrees)",  "10.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Height (ft)",   "10.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Crown (ft)",   "5.000"
"English",   "Vegetation Offset (ft)",   "25.000"
"English",   " Maximum Air Temp (°F)",   "83.734"
"Dam at Head of Segment","Unchecked"
" Maximum Air Temp (°F)","Unchecked"
"Solar Radiation","Disabled"
"Total Shade","Disabled"
"Month/day","08/07"
   "Predicted Mean (°F) = 66.31"
   "Estimated Maximum (°F) = 76.03"
   "Approximate Minimum (°F) = 56.59"
   "Mean Equilibrium (°F) = 73.42"
   "Maximum Equilibrium (°F) = 83.14"
   "Minimum Equilibrium (°F) = 63.70"

Sensitivity for mean temperature values (10% variation)   SSTEMP (2.0.8)
Original mean temperature = 66.31°F
   Temperature change (°F)
   if variable is:
Variable   Decreased Increased   Relative Sensitivity
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Segment Inflow (cfs)   -0.05   +0.05
Inflow Temperature (°F)   -0.02   +0.02
Segment Outflow (cfs)   +0.38   -0.41
Accretion Temp. (°F)   -2.11   +2.11
Width's A Term (s/ft²)   -0.45   +0.51

G-46  Final

Appendix G  Model Output

  B Term where W = A*QB   -0.20   +0.20
Manning's n   +0.00   +0.00
Air Temperature (°F)   -3.47   +3.13
Relative Humidity (%)   -0.54   +0.55 *
Wind Speed (mph)   +0.18   -0.19
Ground Temperature (°F)   -0.17   +0.17 *
Thermal gradient (j/m²/s/C)   +0.04   -0.04
Possible Sun (%)   -0.30   +0.42
Dust Coefficient   +0.02   -0.02
Ground Reflectivity (%)   -0.03   +0.03
Segment Azimuth (degrees)   0.00   0.00
West Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.01   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.01   -0.01
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.00   0.00
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.01   +0.01
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.00   0.00
East Side:
Topographic Altitude (degrees)   +0.00   0.00
Vegetation Height (ft)   +0.04   -0.04
Vegetation Crown (ft)   +0.02   -0.02
Vegetation Offset (ft)   -0.02   +0.02
Vegetation Density (%)   +0.05   -0.05

Natural conditions

"English",   "Segment Inflow (cfs)",   "21.300"
"English",   "Inflow Temperature (°F)",   "67.670"
"English",   "Segment Outflow (cfs)",   "36.300"
"English",   "Accretion Temp. (°F)",   "55.000"
"English",   "Latitude (degrees)",   "46.660"
"English",   "Segment Length (mi)",   "6.830"
"English",   "Upstream Elevation (ft)",   "3708.00"
"English",   "Downstream Elevation (ft)",   "3650.00"
"English",   "Width's A Term (s/ft²)",   "15.000"